Gordon Limited to Foxtons Limited by way of a distribution in specie at net book value. Immediately after the
transfer, the D&G Sales business, including branch and head office leases, was disposed of through the sale of
the entire share capital of Douglas & Gordon Limited and Douglas & Gordon (2) Limited, to Lochlan for nominal
consideration of £2.

The sale of the D&G Sales business resulted in a pre-tax gain on disposal of £0.2m, following a held-for-sale
impairment charge of £3.2m recognised in the year ended 31 December 2021.

In accordance with IFRS 5 ‘Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations’, the D&G Sales
business, a disposal group, has been presented as a discontinued operation in both the current year and the
prior year.

31

Discontinued operations: Income statement

The following results of the operations classified as a discontinued operation have been eliminated from the
Group’s continuing operations results, as are shown as a single line item in the consolidated income
statement.

 2022

(£’000)
2021

(£’000)

 Before
adjusted

items

Adjusted
items

After
adjusted

items

Before
adjusted

items

Adjusted
items

After
adjusted

items
Revenue  579 – 579 6,842 – 6,842

Direct operating costs  (347) – (347) (2,855) – (2,855)

Other operating costs  (826) – (826) (5,811) – (5,811)

Adjusted operating loss  (594) – (594) (1,824) – (1,824)

Gain on sale of the
discontinued operation

 – 180 180 – – –

Held for sale impairment
loss

 – – – – (3,227) (3,227)

Operating loss  (594) 180 (414) (1,824) (3,227) (5,051)

Other losses  – – – – – –

Finance income  – – – 1 – 1

Finance cost  (21) – (21) (151) – (151)

Loss before tax  (615) 180 (435) (1,974) (3,227) (5,201)

Tax credit  – – – 375 – 375

Loss for the year from
discontinued operations
attributable to
shareholders of the
Company

 (615) 180 (435) (1,599) (3,227) (4,826)

  2022 2021

Loss per share

 Before
adjusted

items

After
adjusted

items

Before
adjusted

items

After
adjusted

items
Basic and diluted loss per share from
discontinued operations

 (0.1p) (0.2p) (0.5p) (1.5p)

Discontinued operations: Cash flows

The net cash flows incurred by discontinued operations are as follows:

   2022

£’000
2021

£’000
Net cash outflow from operating activities   (458) (1,045)

Net cash outflow from investing activities   (3,715) (172)

Net cash outflow from financing activities   (18) (1,117)

Net cash outflow   (4,191) (2,334)